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DECISION
RACING VICTORIA
and
JOHN ROWE


Date of Hearing:		17 December 2025

Date of Decision:		17 December 2025

Panel:	Magistrate Peter Reardon (Chairperson), Ms Judy Bourke and Ms Danielle Hikri.

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr James Hitchcock appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Damian Sheales represented Mr John Rowe.
	
Charges:	Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 232(c)(ii) states:
A person must not:
(a) while the Stewards are exercising their powers, performing their functions or carrying out their duties:
(ii)obstruct, hinder or delay the Stewards in exercising their powers, performing their functions or carrying out their duties.

AR 232(i) states:
A person must not:
(i) give any evidence at an interview, investigation, inquiry, hearing and/or appeal which is false or misleading.

Particulars of charges:	Charge 1: AR 232(c)(ii)

	1. You are, and were at all relevant times, a trainer licensed by Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. On 29 May 2025, 4 June 2025 and 3 July 2025, you were interviewed by the Stewards in relation to the Rhonda Mangan trained horse, Sports Choice (the Horse), being presented at the Hamilton racecourse on 29 May 2025.

3. You hindered and/or delayed the Stewards in performing their functions and/or carrying out their duties, in that:

a. On 29 May 2025, you failed to disclose to the Stewards:

i. Andrew Homann contacted you the day before and on the day of the race to strap the Horse; and

ii. Mr Homann was present with Sharon De Grandi when you collected the Horse at the Hamilton racecourse.

b. In doing so, you denied the Stewards an opportunity to pursue a relevant line of inquiry.

Charge 2: AR 232(i)

1. You were, at all relevant times, a trainer licensed by Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. On 29 May 2025, the Rhonda Mangan trained horse, Sports Choice (the Horse), was presented at the Hamilton racecourse to compete in Race 5.

3. On 29 May 2025, you were interviewed by Stewards in relation to the Horse being presented at the Hamilton racecourse, during which you provided the following evidence:

CHAIRMAN: … When did you become aware you had to saddle that horse today?  

MR ROWE: It was on the way to the races.  

CHAIRMAN: And how did you become aware?  

MR ROWE:   I got a phone call from this Rachel, and said could I strap the horse for her.
  
4. On 4 June 2025, you were again interviewed by Stewards, during which you provided the following evidence:

MR ROWE: The day before, Slim rang me the day before.  

MR SHULTZ: Yep.  And - - - 

MR ROWE: And all as he said was could I strap a horse and I said, "Yeah, no worries."  

5. Your evidence, as outlined in particular 3, was false and/or misleading.

Charge 3: AR 232(i)

1. You were, at all relevant times, a trainer licensed by Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. On 29 May 2025, the Rhonda Mangan trained horse, Sports Choice (the Horse), trained by Rhonda Mangan, was presented at the Hamilton racecourse to compete in Race 5.

3. On 29 May 2025, you were interviewed by Stewards in relation to the Horse being presented at the Hamilton racecourse in that day, during which you provided the following evidence:

CHAIRMAN: ... Just were you given any money today to look after the horse?  

MR ROWE: Nuh. 

CHAIRMAN: You haven't received any - - - 

MR ROWE: Nuh. 
CHAIRMAN: - - - any money at all?  

MR ROWE: Nuh.
  
CHAIRMAN: And that's 100 per cent truthful?  

MR ROWE: Yep. 
…
MR HITCHCOCK: … Sharon De Grandi, who is here today, and we understand she's the lady who brought the horse to the races, she's given evidence to us that you received a hundred dollars' payment for strapping the horse.  

MR ROWE: Not that I know of.  

4. On 4 June 2025, you were again interviewed by Stewards, during which you provided the following evidence:

MR SHULTZ: But obviously Mr Cookson went down with yourself and there was a hundred dollars in the race bag.  Sharon provided evidence that she handed a hundred dollars to you in the carpark.  Was that correct?  

MR ROWE: She did, but I wouldn't - I didn't take it.  

MR SHULTZ: No, so you did receive the money in the carpark? 

MR ROWE: Yeah. 
	…
MR SHULTZ: Okay.  But you would agree that the money was handed to you in the carpark by Sharon? 

MR ROWE: She did give me the money but I just put it in the race bag.  

5. On 3 July 2025, you were again interviewed by Stewards, during which you provided the following evidence:

MR ROWE: ... Someone give me some money and I put it in the race bag, grabbed the horse, said, "I've got to go.  My horse is about to race”.

MR HITCHCOCK: Who gave you the money? 

MR ROWE: Andrew Homann give me the money.  

6. Your evidence, as outlined in particulars 3 and 4, was false and/or misleading.

Charge 4: AR 232(i)

1. You were, at all relevant times, a trainer licensed by Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. On 29 May 2025, the Rhonda Mangan trained horse, Sports Choice (the Horse), was presented at the Hamilton racecourse to compete in Race 5.

3. On 29 May 2025, you were interviewed by Stewards in relation to the Horse being presented at the Hamilton racecourse on that day, during which you provided the following evidence:

MR HITCHCOCK: So you led the horse off the float yourself?  

MR ROWE: Yep. 

MR HITCHCOCK: And how many people - - - 

MR ROWE: Just one.  

MR HITCHCOCK: And - just this one female, Rachel?  

MR ROWE: Yeah, yep. 

MR HITCHCOCK: No other persons there? 
MR ROWE: No.

4. On 4 June 2025, you were again interviewed by Stewards, during which you provided the following evidence:

MR SHULTZ: So you didn't see Mr Homann in person on the - on the Thursday?  

MR ROWE: No. 

5. On 3 July 2025, you were again interviewed by Stewards during which you provided the following evidence:
	
MR SHULTZ: ... But when you were in the carpark collecting the horse - and as I said, we have received CCTV footage and we've spoke to a number of people - was there any other persons present in the carpark when you collected the horse?  

MR ROWE: There was somebody else there, yes.  

MR SHULTZ: Yes.  And who was that?

MR ROWE: Andrew Homann.  

MR SHULTZ: Okay.  And where was Andrew Homann?  

MR ROWE: In the vehicle.  

6. Your evidence, as outlined in particulars 3 and 4, was false and/or misleading.

Charge 5: AR 232(i)

1. You were, at all relevant times, a trainer licensed by Racing Victoria and a person bound by the Rules of Racing.

2. On 29 May 2025, the Rhonda Mangan trained horse, Sports Choice (the Horse), was presented at the Hamilton racecourse to compete in Race 5.

3. On 29 May 2025, you were interviewed by Stewards in relation to the Horse being presented at the Hamilton racecourse on that day, during which you provided the following evidence:

CHAIRMAN: Have you had any conversations with Andrew Homann regarding Sports Choice?  

MR ROWE: No, like, it's the first time I've touched the horse.  

CHAIRMAN: But you haven't had any phone conversations with Andrew Homann?  

MR ROWE: Not - not since - oh, he asked me to break in a horse or something for him, but that was - it might have been last year some time. 
…
MR HITCHCOCK: So yesterday's call log, there was a missed call from a number ending in 778 - or [redacted], a missed call at 6.27 pm; and then [redacted] yesterday, there was a call you made to that number at 7.16 pm that lasted for 53 seconds.  Do you recall that message - that telephone call?  

MR ROWE: I just left a message to say - whoever it was - ring me back.  

MR HITCHCOCK: I'm just going to take a phone call of that.  So a 53-second message, that seems a long time.  And then there's the missed calls today, 12.51 pm, 1.08 pm, 1.12 pm; calls at - an outgoing call at 1.12, incoming call at 1.42, incoming call at 1.46.  And all those calls from that number, 778, you recall that they were with Rachel, that was who you recall, but a female?  

MR ROWE: Yeah, female.  
MR HITCHCOCK: Yes.  And not once did you speak to a male?
  
MR ROWE: No.  Like I said, when I ring, most of the time it'd just ring out, and I rang a couple of times.  

4. On 4 June 2025, you were again interviewed by Stewards, during which you provided the following evidence:
	
MR SHULTZ: Okay.  So Mr Homann rung you and asked you to strap the horse and that was the only conversation you had - - - 

MR ROWE: Yeah. 

MR SHULTZ: - - - with Andrew Homann? 

MR ROWE: Yeah. 

5. On 3 July 2025, you were again interviewed by Stewards, during which you provided the following evidence:

MR HITCHCOCK: So tell us about that phone call.   Did you receive a phone call to say they were on course? 

MR ROWE: Yeah. 

MR HITCHCOCK: And who was that from? 

MR ROWE: That was from Andrew.  
	…
MR ROWE: I am telling the truth.  Andrew rang me the night before and said could I strap a horse.  There was no mention of the horse's name.  He - he rang me the next day and said that this - whatever the lady's name was, will meet me in the - in the carpark.  Could I unload the horse and look after it for - for the - for the race and I said, "Yeah, no worries at all."  And then next minute, I go out to the carpark and Andrew's there and Sharon's there and I'm like - "Here's - here's the race bag," and that.  ..."  
	…
MR SHULTZ: So as a result of the evidence you've provided today, can I take it that the phone calls that you had to the number that we've identified to be Andrew Homann's number that on each of those occasions, whether it was an incoming call or an outgoing call, those conversations were with Andrew Homann?  

MR ROWE: Yep.  

MR SHULTZ: And prior to the day of the races, Sharon De Grandi - did you have any conversations with her at all - - - 

MR ROWE: Nuh.  

6. Your evidence, as outlined in particulars 3 and 4, was false and/or misleading.

Pleas: 				Guilty


DECISION

1. Mr John Rowe, at all relevant times, was a licensed general trainer registered with Racing Victoria. 

2. This is an appeal against penalty by Mr Rowe from a Stewards Inquiry conducted on 10 November 2025 in which Mr Rowe was disqualified for a total of six months. Mr Rowe pleaded guilty to five charges. Charge 1 is pursuant to Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 232(c)(ii) and the remaining four charges are pursuant to AR 232(i). The penalty imposed on Mr Rowe was a six month disqualification on Charge 1 and a three month disqualification on each of Charges 2 – 5, which were all to be served concurrently with Charge 1.

3. The charges arise from interviews conducted by Stewards on 29 May 2025, 4 June 2025 and 3 July 2025 in relation to the horse, “Sports Choice”, trained by Ms Rhonda Mangan, being presented at the Hamilton racecourse on 29 May 2025. In these interviews with Stewards, Mr Rowe failed to disclose to the Stewards information relevant to the investigation, and in doing so, denied the Stewards an opportunity to pursue a relevant line of inquiry that day. This conduct relates to Charge 1. 

4. Charges 2 – 5 relate to the false and/or misleading evidence provided by Mr Rowe to Stewards during the interviews.

5. Sports Choice was due to compete in Race 5 at 3.00pm. At approximately 2.53pm, Stewards became aware that the saddle of Mr Will Price, the Jockey engaged to ride the horse, was still in the scales area and had not been collected. The horse had not been presented to the mounting enclosure. 

6. The Stewards investigated the matter and identified that the horse was on course and still located in its tie up stall under the care of Mr Rowe. When question by the Stewards, Mr Rowe appeared uncertain about how the horse had been transported to the course and by whom. The horse was immediately scratched by the Stewards, and they ordered that a blood and urine sample be taken from the horse for analysis. This was to determine whether any prohibited substances were present in its system.

7. The results of the blood sample analysis received on 2 June 2025 revealed that the horse had a prohibited substance, namely TCO2 at a concentration in excess of 36.0 millimoles per litre in plasma. On 6 June 2025, Racing Victoria (“RV”) received a further report from Racing Analytical Services Limited (“RASL”) confirming the detection of that substance at that concentration. 

8. This investigation involved a number of persons, including the following:

(a) Ms Rhonda Mangan, licensed trainer of Sports Choice;

(b) Mt John Rowe, licensed trainer and strapper of Sports Choice;

(c) Ms Sharon De Grandi, partner/friend of Andrew Homann;

(d) Mr Ian Bell, listed as registered owner of Sports Choice; and

(e) Mr Andrew Homann, a disqualified horse trainer and a person the Stewards believe transported the horse with Ms De Grandi to the racecourse.

9. The Stewards made numerous attempts to contact Mr Homann including via mobile phone, SMS, email, attending his residence and by contacting his known associates, without success. It is believed that he is currently interstate. 

10. On 12 June 2025, Mr Homann was advised by email to participate in an interview with Racing Victoria Stewards on 28 June 2025 and that all horses in which he has an ownership interest would be rejected for nominations until he complied. He failed to attend and/or comply with this direction.

11. On 23 July 2025, Racing Victoria, by correspondence, informed Mr Homann that he had been officially “warned off” for his lack of attendance.

12. When Mr Rowe was interviewed by the Stewards, he was not initially truthful or helpful in a number of areas and was misleading the Stewards in their investigation, thereby hindering it. 

13. It appears that Mr Homann, with the assistance of Ms De Grandi, had organised to pick up Sports Choice the day before the race on 28 May 2025. Approximately two hours before the race, Mr Homann had drenched the horse and later informed Ms Mangan that it was bicarb. They then conveyed the horse and dropped it off to Mr Rowe, who had been organised the day before by Mr Homann to look after the horse on race day and he was paid $100 cash for doing so. 

14. Mr Rowe was to strap the horse on race day and he received a number of phone calls from Mr Homann due to there being a mix up with the race day times. The last time that Mr Rowe had any communication that day from Mr Homann was after the race. Mr Rowe advised Ms De Grandi that she was required to speak with the Stewards. 

15. Ms Mangan was the official trainer of the horse and Mr Bell was the official owner. However, the reality is that Mr Homann was the concealed owner of the horse. There had been a number of suspect dealings with the horse regarding ownership and training, but they did not involve Mr Rowe. He was a late recruitment to only strap the horse on race day. It is not alleged that Mr Rowe was involved in the ownership, the day to day training or the drenching of the horse. 

16. However, he must have been aware that Mr Homann was disqualified at the time and nevertheless, was prepared to assist him with the handling of the horse. Mr Rowe’s behaviour and answers to the Stewards over the course of the investigation displayed an obvious lack of assistance to the Stewards.

17. In his first interview on 29 May 2025, he told the Stewards a number of falsehoods, namely:

(a) He only became aware of saddling the horse on the way to the race meeting;

(b) He received a phone call by a person named “Rachel” asking if he could strap the horse;

(c) Only one person dropped the horse off and it was a female;

(d) That he did not receive any money to strap the horse;

(e) He had no conversations with Mr Homann about the horse;

(f) He denied speaking to a male person over the phone regarding the strapping of the horse;

(g) He denied deleting any SMS messages from Mr Homann; and

(h) He maintained that only communication he had about Sports Choice was with a female.

18. On 4 June 2025, Mr Rowe, with his wife, attended a further interview. On this occasion, he told Stewards the following, containing some truths and some falsehoods:

(a) He stated that Mr Homann rang him the day before the race and asked if he could strap the horse;

(b) He spoke to Ms De Grandi on the way to the racecourse and was asked if he could come out and assist her with the horse;

(c) He confirmed that he had only one conversation with Mr Homann that day;

(d) The horse did not stay at their stables the night before the race;

(e) He denied seeing Mr Homann in person that day;

(f) When the horse arrived, he grabbed the horse, unloaded it, grabbed the race bag and went straight in; and

(g) He agreed that Ms De Grandi gave him $100 in the car park and that he put it in the race bag.

19. On 3 July 2025, Mr Rowe was further interviewed by the Stewards. In this interview, he confirmed the following:
(a) Mr Homann was in the vehicle on 29 May 2025 when he went to collect the horse;

(b) The day before the race, he was asked by Mr Homann to strap the horse;

(c) He received a phone call from Mr Homann advising of arrival at the racecourse;

(d) Mr Homann gave him money to strap the horse;

(e) Agreed that he had not been truthful with the Stewards in previous interviews;

(f) Agreed that incoming and outgoing calls that day were with Mr Homann and not a female;

(g) He never saddled the horse previously;

(h) He never spoken to Ms De Grandi prior to meeting her in the carpark; and

(i) Last spoke to Mr Homann after the races and told him the Stewards wanted to speak with Ms De Grandi.

20. Those are the summaries of conversations and versions given by Mr Rowe when interviewed by the Stewards. The offences are serious and display a series of deliberate lies by Mr Rowe which ultimately hindered the Stewards in their investigation of this matter. If Mr Rowe had been truthful in his initial statements, it would have assisted the Stewards in their investigation and enabled them to complete the investigation expeditiously. 

21. Mr Rowe eventually told the Stewards what appears to be the truth in his third interview. However, it took weeks before he did so. As stated by His Honour, John Bowman, in Racing Victoria v Ben Melham and Karlie Dales (24 December 2020):

“It consumes time and energy to deal with it and to endeavour to separate truth from fiction. We take the view that this is a serious offence indeed and those in the industry must appreciate that it will not be tolerated”.

22. In addition, such offences damage the image of racing, and it is of paramount importance that the integrity of racing is preserved. Therefore, deterrents, both general and specific, are relevant when imposing penalties.

23. It is to Mr Rowe’s credit that he has pleaded guilty to these breaches at an early stage. In addition, he has expressed remorse, which is accepted by the Tribunal. Mr Rowe is entitled to a discount on penalty by his plead of guilty. Mr Rowe has been a trainer for 18 years and has an excellent record in the industry. 

24. Mr Rowe is a minor player in this conspiracy hatched by Mr Homann. Mr Rowe had little or no knowledge of the plan attempted to be carried out by Mr Homann and Ms De Grandi. Apart from the $100 cash he received for strapping, he did not profit from it, nor did he expect any further renumeration. Mr Damian Sheales, of counsel, appearing on behalf of Mr Rowe, described him as a patsy and that seems to be an apt description of him. 

25. Mr Rowe could also be fairly described as a battler in the racing industry, having trained 12 winners in 18 years of training. This offence almost seems like an aberration in his racing career. In addition, he suffers from mental health issues. It appears that he was out of his depth in this matter and it may have contributed to his lack of cooperation initially, given the truth only came out over time. 

26. The Tribunal accepts the submissions made by Mr James Hitchcock, on behalf of RV, that this matter is a serious breach of the Rules and that the major players have received significant penalties, as they should. 

27. Nevertheless, for reasons already outlined, Mr Rowe does deserve some leniency from the penalties imposed by the Stewards. However, the penalties imposed are still significant to deter other like minded participants who may be tempted to commit similar breaches. 

28. In all the circumstances, the appeal is allowed and the penalties of the Stewards are varied as follows:

Charge 1: six months suspension.

Charge 2: three months suspension, to be served concurrently with the penalty imposed on Charge 1.

Charge 3: three months suspension, to be served concurrently with the penalty imposed on Charge 1.

Charge 4: three months suspension, to be served concurrently with the penalty imposed on Charge 1.

Charge 5: three months suspension, to be served concurrently with the penalty imposed on Charge 1.

29.  The total effective penalty is a six month suspension to commence immediately. 


Kathleen Scully
Assistant Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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